

No. 23-1090

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT D. PITTA,

PETITIONER,

v.

DINA MEDEIROS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
FOR THE BRIDGEWATER RAYNHAM REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On petition for certiorari from the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PE-
TITION FOR CERTORARI**

Jacob Huebert

Counsel of Record

M.E. Buck Dougherty III

James J. McQuaid

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER

440 N. Wells Street.,

Suite. 200

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 637-2280

jhuebert@

libertyjusticecenter.org

May 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT & INTRODU-
TION 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Video recording from one’s home, announced
in advance, is inherently expressive speech
protected by the First Amendment..... 2

 A. The act of recording is First Amendment-
protected expressive activity. 3

 B. Recordings of public employees performing
their government functions are unambigu-
ously protected speech, and serve public
transparency interests. 6

 C. Recordings made in one’s home are pro-
tected speech. 9

II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to establish
ground rules for parental rights in education... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 5
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Gilk v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Hart v. Facebook</i> , No. 23-15858, 2024 WL 1693355 (9th Cir. April 19, 2024)	1
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	3, 8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1

<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	8
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , 94 F.4th 864 (9th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 8
<i>Price v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S.552 (2011)	3
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	3, 5
Statutes	
5 ILCS 140/1	6
ALM GL ch. 30A, § 20.....	7
ALM GL ch. 30A, § 22.....	8
NY CLS Pub O § 84	6
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.001	7

Other Authorities

Betsy McCaughey, *How public schools brainwash young kids with harmful transgender ideology*, NEW YORK POST (Dec. 22, 2021) 11

Kali Fontanilla, *I'm a teacher; here's how my school tried to indoctrinate children*, ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER (Feb. 14, 2022) 11

Kaylee McGhee White, *Americans know public schools are indoctrinating their children*, WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Aug. 19, 2022) 10

Rachel Keith, *Some call it 'teaching history,' others call it 'indoctrination,' and the fight is far from over*, WHQR (Oct. 4, 2021)..... 10

Schools and gender identity, for Washington Examiner; YouGov Poll: August 12-15, 2022, YOUTOV (Aug. 19, 2022) 10

Stanley Kurtz, *Stopping K-12 indoctrination is a right*, ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER (July 6, 2021) 11
